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No. 737, A.] [Published June 26, 1915.

CHAPTER 309.

AN ACT to create section 4560a—39 of the statutes, prohibit-
ing the transportation or shipment of live carp or dogfish min-
nows, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and.
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read: Section 4560a—39. 1. It shall be unlawful for any
person, firm or corporation to ship or transport live carp or dog-
fish minnows within the state of Wisconsin.

2. Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision
of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon
conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than
twenty-five dollars nor more than fifty dollars or by imprison-
ment in the county jail until such fine is paid, not exceeding
thirty days.

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 23, 1915.

No. 740, A.] [Published June 26, 1915.

CHAPTER 310. .

AN ACT to create section 4565¢c—10 of the statutes, to provide
for a permanent closed season for game and other certain ani-
mals in township thirty-eight north, range twelve east and
township thirty-eight north, range thirteen east, Forest
county, and providing penalties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read: Section 4565¢—10. 1. There is established a perma-
nent closed season in township thirty-eight north, range twelve
east and township thirty-eight north, range thirteen east, Forest
county, to be known as the Forest county game refuge, for all
game, birds, fowl and other animals included within and pro-
tected by sections 4562d, 4562¢, 4563, 4565b—1 and 4565¢—>5 of
the statutes. No person shall take, eateh, kill, hunt or pursue
any such game, birds, fowl or other animals within either of said
two townships in any manner or at any time.

2. Any person who shall hunt or pursue any such game,
birds, fowl or other animals within either of said two townships
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shall be punished by a fine of fifty dollars; or any person who
shall take, catch or kill any deer in either of said two townships
shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than sixty days
nor more than three months; or any person who shall take, catch
or kill any elk or moose in either of said two townships shall be
punished by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than
ninety days nor more than six months; or any person who shall
take, catch or kill, within either of said two townships, any bird
or fowl or other animal included within and protected by this
section, for which offense no penalty is hereinbefore provided,
shall be punished by a fine of twenty-five dollars for each such
bird, fowl or other animal taken, caught or killed.

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 23, 1915.

No. 420, A.] [Published June 26, 1915.
(CHAPTER 311.

AN ACT to create paragraph (f) of subsection 2 of section
1958 of the statutes, preseribing the conditions and restrictions
under which members may be separated into classes in frater-
nal benefit socicties.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SEcTioN 1. There is added to subsection 2 of section 1958 of
the statutes a new paragraph to read: (Scction 1958. 2) (f)
Any domestiec fraternal benefit society authorized to transact
business in this state may establish and maintain two or more
separate classes of members subject to the conditions and restrie-
tions following and to such as may be preseribed in its articles
or by-laws. The proceeds of assessments, other than for ex-
pense purposes, and the apportioned funds or reserves main-
tained for each such class of members, shall be kept irrevocably
separate and apart from other assets or funds of any other class
of members or of the society, and all claims on certificates held
by members in any eclass shall be paid only from funds belong-
ing to such class; provided, that such transfer of gains from in-
terest or investments, or of savings in mortality, or of gains
from forfeitures may be made between classes of members as is
authorized in the by-laws; and, provided further, that for the
purpose of apportioning death losses to the various classes, the
mortality may be merged as is authorized in the by-laws. Pur-




